Materials and Supplies 336,095   336,095
Contractual Services - Engineering 1,750   1,750
Contractual Services - Accounting 69,274   (25,636)   (8) 276,112

197,474   (9)
35,000   (10)

Contractual Services - Legal 10,869   (26,829)   (8) 19,040
35,000   (10)

Contractual Services - Testing 43,886   62,470   (11) 106,356
Contractual Services - Other 146,865   (69,261)   (8) 949,505

35,000   (10)
836,901   (12)

December 31,
2024 Adjustment

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility Revenue Requirements Report 16

© 2025 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Adjusted Statement of Income (Continued)

See Detail of Adjustments.

Pro Forma

Administrative and General (Continued)
Transportation Expenses 41,382$   41,382$
Insurance - General Liability 184,835   184,835
Advertising Expense 188   188
Public Water System Fee 27,342   27,342
Miscellaneous Expenses (15,756)   346,940$   (13) 251,501

(79,683)   (14)
Total Administrative and General 2,511,250   1,799,217   4,310,467

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 11,721,586   2,704,113   14,425,699

Depreciation Expense 3,826,974   3,826,974

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
Payment in Lieu of Property Taxes -   476,886   (15) 476,886

Total Operating Expenses 15,548,560 3,180,999 18,729,559

Net Operating Income 7,042,978$   (3,180,999)$  3,861,979$

December 31,
2024 Adjustment

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility Revenue Requirements Report 17

© 2025 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Detail of Adjustments

To adjust  "Operation and Maintenance Expenses" for the increased salaries and wages using 2025 pay rates.

Category Pro Forma Test Year Change
Treatment 1,275,091$   1,139,065$ 136,026$
Transmission and Distribution 1,590,186   1,229,641   360,545
Customer Account 396,612   397,600   (988)
Administrative and General 1,705,468   1,396,324   309,144

Total 4,967,357$   4,162,630$ 804,727$

To adjust  "Operation and Maintenance Expenses" for the salaries and wages for open employee positions to be filled.

Position Category Water Portion
Lab Technician I Treatment 1,861$
Water Plant Operator Treatment 45,573
Treatment Total 47,434$
Laborer Transmission and Distribution 17,980
Laborer Transmission and Distribution 17,980
Utilities Specialist I Transmission and Distribution 19,028
Specialized Crew Leader Transmission and Distribution 22,073
Specialized Crew Leader Transmission and Distribution 22,073
Master Motor Equipment Operator Transmission and Distribution 18,487

[…]

To adjust "Operation and Maintenance Expenses" to the estimated change in Inventory Cycle Count expense to the
average annual Inventory Cycle Count expense for the years 2022 to 2024.

Three Year Average Inventory Cycle Count (2022-2024) (62,123)$
Less: Test Year 409,063

Adjustment - Increase 346,940$

To adjust "Operation and Maintenance Expenses" to remove the ESG Solar Lease Payment
from Operating Expenses.

Adjustment - Decrease (79,683)$

To adjust "Taxes Other Than Income Taxes" for the pro forma Payment in Lieu of Property Taxes (PILOT)

Net Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) as of December 31, 2024 92,359,934$
Add:  Construction Work in Progress 1,854,147
Less: Outside City Net UPIS (38,986,941)
Inside City UPIS as of December 31, 2024 55,227,140
Times: Gross Corporate Tax Rate (per $100 Assessed Valuation) 0.8635
Pro Forma PILOT 476,886
Less: Test Year -

Adjustment - Increase 476,886$

(12)

(15)

(13)

(14)

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility  Revenue Requirements Report   21

© 2025 Crowe LLP

www.crowe.com

 Capital Improvement Plan

Monroe WTP - Intake Projects
   Intake Bypass Pumping Improvements 104,800$   419,200$   524,000$

Monroe WTP - Rapid Mix, Splitter Box, Parshall Flume
Repairs to Splitter box, Rapid mix, and Parshall Flume 25,000$   225,000 250,000

Monroe WTP - Flocculation / Sedimentation Projects
Sedimentation Basin 1 Rehabilitation, Valve Actuator (2
sludge), and Horizontal Flocculator System Rebuilds - Basin 1 404,100 3,636,900 & 4,041,000
Sedimentation Basin 2 Rehabilitation, Valve Accuator (2 intake,
2 sludge), and Horizontal Flocculator System Rebuilds - Basin 404,100 3,636,900 & 4,041,000

Monroe WTP - Chemical Projects
Chemical Feed Line Replacement 4,000,000$   * 4,000,000
Alum Equipment Issues 331,000 331,000
Chemical Building Improvements 1,680,000 * 1,680,000

Monroe WTP - Piping and Valve Projects
Install Permanent Air Monitoring in New Pipe Gallery 50,000 ^ 50,000
Repair Finished Water Header Leaks 100,000 100,000

Monroe WTP - Tank Projects
Finished Water Reservoir Inspection 18,000 ^ 18,000
Transfer Pump Station Wetwell Inspection 36,000 ^ 36,000
Transfer Pump Station Wetwell Rehabilitation 73,000 ^ 73,000
Finished Water Reservoir Repairs 450,000 450,000
Backwash Tank Rehabilitation 45,000 ^ 45,000

Monroe WTP - Pump Projects
High Service Pumps

   Rebuild HSP 3 286,000 286,000
   Rebuild HSP 4 22,100$   198,900 221,000
Add VFD to HSP #3 & #4 1,000,000 1,000,000
High Service Pump Area HVAC 27,800 250,200 278,000

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility  Revenue Requirements Report   22

© 2025 Crowe LLP

www.crowe.com

Capital Improvement Plan (Continued)

Monroe WTP - Pump Projects (Continued)
Transfer Pumps

   Rebuild TPS 1 216,000$   216,000$
   Rebuild TPS 5 215,000$   215,000
Add VFD to Transfer Pumps 1,000,000 1,000,000
Low Service Pumps

   Rebuild LSP 1 413,000 413,000
   Rebuild LSP 2 413,000 413,000
   VFD for LSP 2 578,000 578,000

Monroe WTP - Residuals Projects
Backwash Holidng Basin Pumps and Railing System 142,000 142,000

Monroe WTP - Electrical / Controls Projects
Electrical Upgrades

Part 1 2,728,000 * 2,728,000
Part 2 485,600 4,370,400 * 4,856,000
SCADA Upgrades 1,500,000 1,500,000

Monroe WTP - Misc. Projects
Maintenance Plans - Phase 2 Asset Management 300,000 300,000
Miscellaneous Repair and Replacement 200,000$   200,000 200,000 200,000$   200,000 1,000,000

Water Distribution System Projects
West Booster Station Rehabilitation 2,250,000 * 2,250,000
South Central Booster Station Rehabilitation 5,400,000 * 5,400,000
Booster Stations - Emergency generator upgrades 250,000 250,000
Storage Tank Inspections 25,000 ^ 25,000 50,000

Total2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility  Revenue Requirements Report   23

© 2025 Crowe LLP

www.crowe.com

Capital Improvement Plan (Continued)

Water Distribution System Projects (Continued)
South & West Storage Tank Engineering & Rehabilitation 250,000$   2,500,000$   * 2,750,000$
SE SW Redbud Storage Tank Engineering & Rehabilitation 250,000 2,500,000$   & 2,750,000
Valve Relocation at 17th Street & Dunn 500,000 500,000
Gentry Booster Station Improvements 45,000 75,000 120,000
Dogwood Booster Station Rehabilitation 50,000 50,000
Improve pressure along Handy Rd - add smaller mains 500,000 500,000

Watermain Projects
Annual Replacement Projects - Bond Funded 1,500,000 * 1,500,000 * 3,000,000
Annual Replacement Projects - Cash Funded 2,100,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000$   12,100,000
Watermain Relocation for Transportation Projects 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
Fire Hydrant Maint and Capacity testing 175,000$   ^ 175,000 ^ 200,000 ^ 200,000 ^ 200,000 ^ 950,000
Valve Replacement Program 100,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,300,000

Shared Project with all Bloomington Utilities
WT New Service Center - Soft Costs 1,750,000 * 1,750,000
WT New Service Center and Maintenance Buildings 17,000,000 * 17,000,000

Total Capital Improvement Plan 9,171,000 33,895,500 17,561,700 13,457,700 9,919,100 84,005,000

Less: Projects to be Funded by Operation and Maintenance ( )̂ 254,000 175,000 368,000 200,000 200,000 1,197,000
Less: Projects to be Funded by Proposed 2026 Bonds (*) 8,000,000 26,628,000 10,050,400 44,678,400
Less: Projects to be Funded by Proposed 2028 Bonds (&) 6,136,900 3,636,900 9,773,800

Extensions and Replacements Funded by Cash 917,000$   7,092,500$   7,143,300$   7,120,800$   6,082,200$   28,355,800$

Average Annual Extensions and Replacements Funded by Cash 2026-2028 7,118,867$

2027 2028 2029 Total2025 2026

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility Revenue Requirements Report 24

© 2025 Crowe LLP

www.crowe.com

Proposed Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2026

Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

Estimated Sources of Funds:
Par Amount of Bonds 51,930,000$

Total Sources of Funds 51,930,000$

Estimated Uses of Funds:
Project Fund 44,678,400$
Capitalized Interest 6,491,250
Bond Counsel 65,000
Municipal Advisor 45,000
Underwriter's Discount 519,300
IURC Regulatory Fees 129,825
Additional Proceeds 1,225

Total Uses of Funds 51,930,000$

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility Revenue Requirements Report 25

© 2025 Crowe LLP

www.crowe.com

Estimated 2026 Bonds Amortization Schedule

1/1/27 1,298,250$  (1,298,250)$ -   -
7/1/27 1,298,250 (1,298,250) -
1/1/28 1,298,250 (1,298,250)   -   -
7/1/28 1,298,250 (1,298,250) -
1/1/29 1,298,250 (1,298,250)   -   -
7/1/29 1,000,000$   5.00   % 1,298,250 2,298,250$
1/1/30 1,000,000 5.00   1,273,250 2,273,250   4,571,500$
7/1/30 1,045,000 5.00   1,248,250 2,293,250
1/1/31 1,055,000 5.00   1,222,125 2,277,125 4,570,375
7/1/31 1,100,000 5.00   1,195,750 2,295,750
1/1/32 1,105,000 5.00   1,168,250 2,273,250 4,569,000
7/1/32 1,160,000 5.00   1,140,625 2,300,625
1/1/33 1,160,000 5.00   1,111,625 2,271,625 4,572,250
7/1/33 1,215,000 5.00   1,082,625 2,297,625
1/1/34 1,220,000 5.00   1,052,250 2,272,250 4,569,875